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Hooshang Hadjian
2108 San Ramon Valley Blvd.
San Ramon, CA 94583

July 18, 2005

Mr. Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 1%
v
Re: Dublin Auto Wash %’ % @%
7240 Dublin Boulevard e, G
Dublin, California % o 9
ACHCSA Case No. 304 %, G %
| %

Dear Mr.Wickham: %

I, Mr. Hooshang Hadjian, have retained Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. (Pangea) as the
environmental consultant for the project referenced above. Pangea is submitting the attached

report on my behalf.

1 declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,

Hooshang Hadjian
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July 17, 2005

Mr. Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 o %
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 % ta %
3 e
2 = O
Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2005 % \ag %
Dublin Auto Wash Y ‘ré )
7240 Dublin Boulevard < © Z
Dublin, Catifornia %
ACHCSA Case No. 304

Dear Mr.Wickham:

On behalf of Mr. Hooshang Hadjian, Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. has prepared this Groundwater
Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2005. The report describes groundwater monitoring, sampling, and other
site activities.

Sincerely,
Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.

Bob Clark-Riddell, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Attachment:  Groundwater Monitoring Report — Second Quarter 2005

CC: Mr. Hooshang tladjian, 2108 San Ramon Valley Bivd, San Ramon, CA 94583

PANGE A Environmental Services, Inc.

436 14th Street, Suite 1123, Oakland, California 94612 Telephone 510.835.1801 Fascimile 510.893.2500 www.pangeaenv.com
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT — SECOND QUARTER 2005

Dublin Auto Wash
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

July 17, 2005

Prepared for:

Mr. Hooshang Hadjian
2108 San Ramon Valley Blvd
San Ramon, CA 94583

Prepared by:

Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.
436 14™ Street, Suite 1123
Qakland, California 94612

Written by:

_~Korgan Gillies R b Bob Clark-Riddeil, P.E.
Project Manager Principal Engineer

PANGEA Environmental Services, Inc.
436 14th Street, Suite 1123, Qakland, California 94612 Telephone 510.835.1801 Fascimile 510.893.2500 www.pangeaenv.com




Groundwater Monitoring Report — Second Quarter 2005
7240 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California

July 17, 2005

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Hooshang Hadjian, Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. (Pangea) conducted groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities during this quarter at the subject site (Figure 1). The purpose of the
monitoring and sampling is to evaluate groundwater flow direction, dissolved contaminant concentrations, and
inspect stte wells for separate-phase-hydrocarbons (SPH). Current groundwater analytical results and elevation

data are shown on Figure 2. Current and historical data are summarized on Table 1.

SITE BACKGROUND

The Chevron-branded service station is located at the southwest comer of Dublin Boulevard and Village
Parkway in Dublin, California (Figure 1). Currently there are three 10,000-gallon underground storage tanks
(USTs) at the site. Land use immediately surrounding the service station is commercial with residential land
use further from the site.

From approximately 1988 to 1997, Chevron Products Company performed assessment and remediation of the
site. Mr. Hadjian is the responsible party for an unauthorized release from a leaking stainless steel flex hose
near the northernmost dispenser island in February 1997. Subsequently, a new product delivery system was
installed and about 31 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from the release area. Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
monitored the eight existing groundwater wells at the site until 2003, when SOMA Environmental
Engineering, Inc, took over groundwater monitoring at the site. SOMA conducted further characterization of
the site using electrical conductivity sensors and identified potential water bearing zones. In November 2004,

Pangea commenced coordination of ongoing assessment and groundwater monitoring at the site.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On May 17, 2005, groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted at the site. Site monitoring wells
were initially gauged for depth to water, and groundwater samples were obtained from three (MW-1, MW-2
and EA-3) of the eight groundwater monitoring wells. Monitoring well EA-1 was inaccessible and was not
gauged or sampled, and well MW-3 was not sampled due to the presence of SPH. Wells EA-2, MW-4 and

MW-3 were not sampled, since these wells are sampled annually during the first quarter.

Before well purging, the dissolved oxygen concentration was measured in each well. Prior to sample
collection, approximately three casing volumes of water were purged using disposable bailers, an electric
submersible pump, positive air displacement pump, or a peristaitic pump. During well purging, field
technicians measured the pH, temperature, conductivity, and turbidity. Groundwater samples were collected
from each well with a disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic
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laboratory. Groundwater samples were labeled, placed in protective plastic bags, and stored on crushed ice at
or below 4°C. All samples were transported under chain-of-custody to the State-certified analytical laboratory.
Purge water was stored onsite in DOT-approved 55-gallon drums. Groundwater monitoring field data sheets

are presented as Appendix A.

MONITORING RESULTS

Current and historical groundwater elevation data and analytical results are described below and summarized
on Table 1. Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TFHg) by
modified EPA Method 8015C, and benzene, toluene, ethylene, xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. If MTBE was detected by the laboratory, a confirmation analysis was
conducted by EPA Method 8260B. Samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,
California, a State-certified laboratory. The laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix B.

Groundwater Flow Direction

The groundwater flow direction based on depth-to-water data collected May 17, 2005 is shown on Figure 2.
Groundwater apparently flowed from offsite wells MW-4 and MW-5 toward the site in the approximate
southeast direction, while groundwater at the eastern portion of the site flowed toward the west. The
groundwater elevation was lowest in onsite well MW-2, located in the southwestern corner of the site. The
inferred groundwater flow direction is fairly consistent with the three most recent monitoring events of
February 2003, December 2004 and February 2005. The groundwater flow direction may be affected by the
18” diameter sanitary sewer line running beneath the southern portion of Dublin Boulevard. In a letter dated
Qctober 30, 1995 to the County, Gettler Ryan Inc., 2 former consultant, stated that the top of the sanitary sewer
line was approximately 16 feet below grade surface (bgs), while the depth to water in nearby wells MW-1 and
MW-3 has ranged from approximately 11 to 13 feet bgs. Depth-to-water and groundwater elevation data for
the site are presented in Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater

A SPH thickness of 0.08 feet was measured in well MW-3, which is the historical maximum thickness
measured at the site. Petroleum hydrocarbons were only detected in one of the sampled wells (EA-3), as
shown on Table 1 and Figure 2. Hydrocarbon concentrations are generally within historical ranges.
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Fuel Oxygenate Distribution in Groundwater

MTBE was detected by EPA Method 8021 above reporting limits in all three of the sampled wells. As
confirmed by EPA Method 8260B, the concentrations of MTBE in wells MW-1, MW-2, and EA-3 were 4,400
pg/t, 210 pg/L and 340 pg/L., respectively (Table 1 and Figure 2).

OTHER SITE ACTIVITIES
Soil and Water Investigation Workplan

As required by the November 2, 2004 letter from the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH), Pangea
prepared a Soil and Water Investigation Workplan (Workplan) dated February 20, 2005. Upon approval by the
ACEH, Pangea will implement the Workplan.

Upcoming Monitoring and Proposed Frequency

Pangea will continue gquarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling at the site in accordance with the
approved sampling frequency. Pangea proposes to sample five key site wells quarterly (EA-1, EA-3, MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-3) and three wells annually (EA-2, MW-4 and MW-5). This sampling frequency is based on
the prior approved sampling frequency, with the slight modification of quarterly sampling for wells EA-3 and
MW-1 rather than semi-annual sampling. This monitoring frequency will be modified after decommissioning

of select wells and installation of new wells in accordance with the Workplan.

All wells will be gauged for depth to water, and well MW-3 will be inspected for SPH. All groundwater
samples will be analyzed for TPHg/BTEX/MTBE by EPA Method 8015Cm/8021B. If detected by EPA
Method 8021B, MTBE will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260B. Pangea will summarize groundwater

monitoring activities and results in a groundwater monitoring report.
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Figure 1 — Vicimity Map
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Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B — Laboratory Analytical Report
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Tabte 1. Groundwater Elevatien and Analytical Data - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well TD Date Depth Groundwater
TOC Elev Sampled 1o Water Elevation TPHE Benzere Tolzene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE 1,2-DCA Nates
il (R ¢y, msl) * Hyl >

EA-1 t0/17/38 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -~

332 10/24/88 1064 32297 - - - - - - --
F1A02/88 10.6% 3z - - - - - - -
1220/38 10,51 3229 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/28/89 .87 313.54 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 - --
08/92/39 10.34 3z3m <50 4.1 0.1 <01 <0.1 - <01
11/06/39 10,65 32276 <500 <3.0 <540 <50 <5.0 - <50
03/25/90 10.6 322.81 <30 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05
04423190 10.58 33283 7t 2 5 3 & - <05
08R01/90 10.38 32253 300 86 21 [ 33 - --
L0R24/91 1112 322.2% 280 69 3 11 16 - --
01/31/91 1116 X225 460 169 11 17 17 -- -
08/21/41 10.8 izal 2,400 400 220 44 120 - -
08/21/91 108 32261 2,300 10 210 42 120 - - Duplicate
10H7/91 10.7% 32262 -- - - - - - -
D1/28/9% 10.79 33262 3,600 320~ 360 1t0 310 - -
01/28/92 10.7% 312.62 3,000 290 320 L 270 - - Duplicate
06105/9% 10.84 32237 1,700 o) 2 61 130 - -
09/30/92 11.06 32235 2,100 160 260 30 350 -- -~
1236/52 10.135 32326 3,200 240 180 110 31 - -
032993 042 N 23,000 70 3,000 610 3,000 - -
06/25/03 10.42 32299 2.7 130 500 130 590 - -
09/16/93 10.66 32293 39 410 830 220 RO — --
12/26/93 0.6 32281 27 1,200 2,600 1,100 4,200 - -
03%/29/94 10 41 323 6.3 250 700 200 B30 - -~
06/22/94 104 323.08 4.1 ! 240 t10 460 <30 <10
09720/94 10.37 I 8,500 1,200 1,300 370 1,400 - -
10104/94 1034 323.07 7,600 a7 360 t50 620 - -
11/30/94 9.46 323.95 B, 300 180 45 240 900 - -
Q3/02/95 9.96 321.07 6.9 B2 51 210 Lrie) - -
a6/15/95 45 321.23 48 44 210 169 620 <25 -
09/26/95 .48 320.55 13,000 150 620 370 1,400 =125 -
12/28/95 10.14 32089 11,000 74 250 200 750 79 -
02/29/96 8.74 32229 17,000 59 480 350 1,600 <125 -
06/27/96 10.21 320.82 3.600 22 130 150 49 45 —
05/12/96 10.49 320.72 2,000 20 <ip 13 44 <50 -
0331597 1019 321.02 17,000 37 230 330 1,200 31¢ -
1%23/08 983 32138 50 20 088 1.1 15 <25 -
03/25/99 13 32208 50¢ z1 <0.5 21 0.5 18 -
02403100 205 322.16 2310 57 G0 21.8 147 1,260 (365) -
04/23/01 - - - - - - - - - Ingccessitle
D3/01/01 982 31139 7,710 198 12.6 223 64 38 -
08/28/01 10.04 32117 4,800 69 <25 50 146 160 -~
112701 10.05 31116 5,300 25 <30 30 120 <20 -
D2/28/02 - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
05/22/02 905 32216 116 <1.0 «0.50 i <l.§ <5 -
08/20/02 9.21 322 410 2.6 <0.50 8.5 2% <50 -
111102 .01 3222 3,800 <0350 13 17 47 <50 -
05/08403 223 12298 1,700 1 0.97 6 161 <20 -
1215104 - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
0221105 - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
05/17408 - - - - - - - - .- Inaccessible
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Pangea

Tabie 1. Groundwater Eievation and Analytical Data - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well I Date Depth Groundwater
TIC Flev Sampled 1o Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzzne Xytencs MIBE 1,2-DCA Notts
J¢/] ki) {ft, msl) * L >

EA-2 10/17/88 — - <50 <5 <0.5 <05 1.2 - -

33047 10/24/88 a7 322,35 - - - - - - -
11/62/88 1003 322.56 - - - - - - -
1220/88 9.98 322 61 <50 <5 <0.5 0.5 <05 - -
03/28/89 &8 32379 <250 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <Q.5
08A02/89 44 32315 <50 <01 0.1 <0.1 <01 - <01
11/06/89 9.53 12366 <500 <3.0 <5.0 <50 <50 - <50
#1/25/90 927 2332 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - <Q.5
D4£23/90 9.35 323.24 <30 0.6 0% <0.5 2 - <05
£3/01/90 571 32284 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 0.5 - -
HY24/90 1008 372251 <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - -
L3141 .21 32238 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
O1/31/91 1021 32238 <50 <5 <05 <05 <05 - - Duplicate
03r21/01 9% 3279 <50 <% <05 <03 <G.5 - -
10/7/91 998 32161 - - - - - - -
{r1/28/02 2% 322.78 <50 0.8 <05 <5 <0.5 - -
06/05/52 586 32273 <50 <03 <05 <G5 <5 - -
09/30/92 s 32199 65 1 32 13 74 - -
12/30/92 911 32348 <5¢ 0.5 <05 <0.%5 <g.5 - -
03/29/93 T3 32486 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.3 - -
06/25/93 $.22 32337 <56 <0.5 <Q.5 .5 <1.5 . -
15/18/03 34] 32159 <56 <0.% <05 1.5 <1.5 - -
12/20/93 938 ;|2 <3¢ <0.% <05 <G5 <03 - -
03/29/94 23 32329 <50 <0.5 0.6 <G.5 <{.5 - -
06/22/04 449 3231 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 - -
26104 972 32287 <5 <0.5 <n.5 <5 <0.5 - -
10/04/54 8.58 32301 <50 <05 <0.5 <G5 <5 - -
11730794 87 323 8% =50 <0.5 <05 <5 <035 - -
035295 R34 32167 <50 0.5 <5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
D6/07/95 3.42 3217% <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -~
05/26/05 434 330.87 540 68 <05 47 2 13 -
12/28/93 884 32137 <50 <05 <05 5 <03 <25 -
$2/29/96 T44 3z <50 <0.5 <G5 <0.5 15 <25 -
06/27/96 483 32131 <50 <05 <05 <5 <0,5 <25 -
0/12/96 9.3 321401 <50 <0.5 <05 .5 <G5 <25 -
33147 21 3213 <50 <Q.5 <05 0.5 <G5 <25 -
12/23/9% 291 3215 <50 0.5 <05 <05 <05 <25 -
03/25/99 3 32231 <30 <05 <05 <05 <03 27 -
0203/00 235 32205 <350 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <G.5 <25 (<2.0) -
OE23/01 9,08 31133 441 (1) 127 0.542 4.3 31 729 -
03/01/01 337 321.54 SAMPLEDY ANNUALLY
03/28/01 9.45 320.96 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
L&/27/01 9.5 32001 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
TAI28/02 903 32136 <50 <{0.50 <0 50 <n.5 <1.5 74
052203 904 32137 SAMPEED ANNUALLY
G8/20/02 9 34l SAMPLED ANNUALLY
102 903 32138 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
B50803 726 323.15 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 22/08 -
12115704 896 321.45 <50 <{.5 <05 <05 <08 <50 --
odf2/os 720 3z3at <50 <08 <0.5 0.5 6.5 13¢1D -
BE17/65 % 3 ] 32229 SAMPLED ANNUALLY

Hadjian\QM\2004\104\2005- 7240 Dublin xls
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well I Date Depth Groundwater
TOC Etev Sampled 10 Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Tahrene Ethylbenzene Xylees MTBE 1,2-DCA
ifirl 3] _(f, mal) < Bl >

FA-3 10/17/88 - - <50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 3 - -

331.5 10/24/88 11.03 2261 - - - - - - -
11/02/88 11.03 12261 - - - - - - -
12720488 10.96 322,68 240 a0 12 i3 33 - -
D3/28/89 .77 32387 2,300 380 130 240 910 - -
08/02/89 10.63 322.99 <30 <0.1 <0.1 <01 <G.1 - <01
11/06/89 1078 322.86 <500 <3.0 <5.0 <54 <5.0 - <50
01/25/90 10.66 32258 <30 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
04/23/90 10.68 32296 <30 08 <05 0% <03 - <05
08/01/20 11.03 32261 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 - -
10/24/90 11.35 32229 <30 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
01/31/81 11.52 32212 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - -
f8/21/91 - - - - - - - - -
10/07/81 i1.15 32249 180 40 20 4.7 84 - -
10/7/1991 - - 200 43 17 4.1 6.7 - - Duphicate
OLZ8/92 1108 322.56 64 69 B3 13 48 - -
06/05/92 10.98 32266 250 63 83 3 9.5 - -
05/30/02 11.38 32126 330 120 33 6.3 2z - -
12/30/92 10.48 32116 58 16 1.3 5 54 - -
03/29/93 23 324.34 120 L1 4.3 6.2 13 -- -
06/25/03 10,45 323.18 <5 0.5 <05 <5 <1.5 - -
09/16/53 109 32274 43 39 88 45 22 - -
12/20/93 10.56 32298 120 12 12 13 50 - -
03/29/04 105 32314 <50 <0.5 1.2 <G5 09 - -
06/22/94 10.64 323 <50 <05 <05 <0.% <0.5 <3.0 <1.0
05/26/94 10.72 32292 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10704794 10.68 32295 <50 0.5 <5 <05 07 - -
11/30/94 D66 32398 170 6.1 3 8.5 28 - -~
03/02/95 992 32138 <50 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 - -
£6/07/95 272 32558 =50 «0.5 <05 <G5 <0.5 32 -
OH/Z6/95 .4 320.7 2,000 140 <50 <5.0 120 280 -
12/28/95 982 32148 <50 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <03 26 -
(G2/29/96 228 32302 <50 21 <05 z5 ] 31 -
B6/27/96 9.91 321.39 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.3 <15 -
09/12/%6 10.5% 32091 13,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 43 -
03/31/97 - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
04/13/9F 10.23 32125 <123 2 <12 <l.2 <1.2 680 -
12/23/98 - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
(3/25/99 - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
02/03/00 - - - - - - -- - - Inaccessible
0L/23/01 10.31 321.19 852 (1) 397 1.15 189 48.6 289 -
05/01/01 10,15 321,35 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
08/28/01 10.56 32094 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 -
132701 10.65 320.85 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
02/28/02 1037 32103 <50 13 <0 50 2 18 90 -
05/22/02 10.27 32123 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
08/26/02 10.3 3212 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 40 -
13/11/02 2405 32245 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
05/08/03 3,83 322.67 <30 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5 39/37 -
12/15/04 10.3% 32111 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1317 -
01/21/05 380 zz.70 <50 0.5 <05 23 14 180 (290) -
05/17165 .57 321.93 140 0.68 0.5 6.6 0.94 250 (340) -

HadjianOM\2004\4G0N2G05-7240 Dublin xls
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Pangea

Tabilg 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA.

Well ID Date Depth Groundwater
TOC Elev Sampled to Water Elevation TPHg Benzese Tolene Ethylbenzzne Xylenes MTBE 1,.2-DCA
& L) {f, msd) < pad >

MW-1 Y0424 128 32076 2,100 150 170 81 320 - -

33366 113064 12.38 32118 1,500 210 17 T3 130 - -
03/02/95 3288 320168 2,600 510 <10 160 <}Q - -
D6/0195 12.58 32098 710 160 <20 % <%0 <16 -
00/26/05 13.15 120.41 1,100 140 L4 52 18 <5.0 -
12/28/95 1.0 32047 750 96 25 61 74 37 -
02/29/96 1217 32139 250 17 <0.5 18 031 ° -
06/27/95 12.95 32061 710 72 <20 92 22 <10 .
0911296 1311 120,55 0 53 <05 32 0.65 21 -
03/31/57 12.99 32067 <2060 41 <2 i 48 <20 640 -
12/23/98 13.87 11970 <50 <50 .5 <05 <5 3200 -
03/25/09 1201 12168 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 5,200 {5,200} -
DZR3/00 1191 32175 <500 <$.0 <50 <5.0 <50 3,180 (3,350} -
BL/23/01 12.57 121.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0506 <0.500 <0.500 4,420 .
05501501 1246 121.06 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
08/28/01 12.74 32092 <30 <0.50 <0 50 <0.30 <q.50 4,800 -
11/27/01 127 320.96 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
r2/28/02 127 32096 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,400 -
05/22/02 12.38 32128 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0B/20/02 12.57 321400 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <% 1,400 -
11702 113 12235 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
OSABL 1185 32181 <50 <050 <0 50 <0.50 <0.50 1,300 {1,200} -
1215/04 $1B0 320.86 <50 <01.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,700 {1,900} -
T30S 11.81 321 .85 <100 <0 <10 <L.O <t 3,000 {3,800} -
03117105 125t 3ZLLS <128 <12 <L2 <12 <12 3,400 (4,400} -

MW.2 O/ $.56 12062 2300 169 280 96 A80 - -

320.2% L34 13 320,85 1,600 14 16 110 126 - -
03/02/95 235 320.83 1,200 220 56 140 36 - -
0607195 262 320,56 160 25 <05 6 <05 240 -
0%/26/95 871 320,47 150 15 <03 T2 <05 20 -
12/28/95 378 320.4 40 34 1.3 26 5t 170 -
o905 782 32136 120 20 <05 <0.5 <05 ™0 -
D6/27/96 572 32046 150 13 <05 7 <05 2580 -
091296 581 32048 <1,000 18 <1 <10 <10 3,100 o
03197 865 120.64 <500 <5.0 <S4 <54 <50 1,400 -
12/23/8 832 320,97 <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <L5 900 -
0325/99 789 1214 <50 26 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1,100 (670) -
02/3/00 7.53 32176 <123 <1.35 <125 <125 «1.28 1,020 (1,100} -
o1/z3/01 218 1211 <$0.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0500 <0.500 642 -
05RLOT 843 320.86 708 <0.500 <5.00 <A <5.00 142 -
08/28/01 £39 3209 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.5¢ «<0.50 330 -
1z 246 32083 210 <033 <0, 50 -1, 50 <15 2650 -
02728402 848 320.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 180 -
0512207 B.14 32115 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 ise -
g8/20/02 824 32105 <50 0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 160 -
1171002 8.05 2Ln <58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 130 -
OS/GR103 7.86 32143 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <8.50 <0.50 180 {160} -
12/15/04 8.60 32069 <50 <050 <¢.50 <0.56 <0.50¢ 1,400 (1,600) -
02121705 755 2173 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0 50 800 (1,100) -
o5/17/08 352 32077 <50 <050 <01.50 <056 <880 168 (210} -

Hadiian\QM\2004\440A2005-7240 Bublin st

Page 4 of §



Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well 1D Dete Depth Groundwaser
TOC Efev Sampled 10 Water Elevation TPHg Benzenz Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE £,2-DCA Motes
(.4 [i9] (R, msl) < peL
MW-3 10/04/94 12.06 32067 6,300 610 750 68 670 - -
332.85 11/30/94 11.38 321.35 17 31,600 450 430 610 - -
03/02/95 11.97 320,76 8,500 2,200 <50 240 <50 64,000 -
05/07/95 11.54 32149 3,000 710 18 220 44 3,100 -
09/26/95 12.36 126.37 <10,000 230 <100 130 <100 B, 000 -
12/28/95 1207 320.66 <12, 506 760 <128 <125 <125 100,000 -
02/20/96 .01 2172 1,600 380 <I0 84 t7 33,000 -
06/27/96 1193 az0.a 1,400 <25 4.3 130 4 96,004 -
09/12/96 12.26 320.6 <10,00¢ 60 <100 110 <100 100,000 -
03/31197 12.04 320.82 <23,000 1,200 370 <250 380 130,000 -
12/23/98 1292 31994 - - - - - - - 0.1' 8PH; 0.07% gal SPH removed
03/25/99 12.56 3203 - - - - - - - 0.05' 5PH; 0.05 gal SPH removed
02463400 11.12 321.74 92,100 4,780 11,400 2,270 15,800 137,000 (162,000) -
12372001 11.78 321,08 50,600 4,816 7,500 1,870 11,000 148,000 - Absarbent sock in well
5/1/2001 10.66 222 58,000 3,760 3,640 <2,500 8,740 136,000 - Absorbent sock in well
8/28/2001 1179 121.07 32,000 3,800 2,600 1,200 7,500 160,000 - Absorbent sock in well
11/27/2001 1198 320.88% 110,060 1,306 2,404 1,500 9,400 90,000 - Abgorbent sock rempved
N2/28/02 1381 121,65 24,000 1,900 320 520 3,100 90,000 -
05/22/02 1.6 321.26 110,500 4,000 3,200 2,800 18,000 140,006 -
08/20402 11.81 121.08 37,000 2,600 1,500 #O0 4,800 110,000 -
1171102 1163 32123 81,000 2,900 2,160 2,100 14,000 110,008 -
05/08/013 10.81 32195 5,700 770 ] 130 365 76,600 {70,000} -
12/15/04 11.97 320.39 33,000 1,706 430 1,300 7,000 70,000 {8%,000) -
02/21/05 10.B1 322.0% - - - - - - - 0.61 SPH
05/1TAS 11.63 321.23 - - - - - - - 0.038 SPH
MW-4 03/0146 29 12274 <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 =235 -
332.63 04/02/96 .77 322.87 - - - - - - -
06/27/96 10 322.64 <30 0.5 =05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/12/96 11.67 120,96 <50 <03 <3 <05 <05 is -
03/31/97 14.59 322.04 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <2.35 -
12/23/98 1037 32226 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 =2.5 -
03/25/9% 9.9t 32272 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 -
02/03/60 10.32 32211 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5/<2.0 (3} -
91/2341 16.54 32209 =50 <(.500 =0.500 <0.500 <0500 <5.00 -
05/01/01 10.3z2 - 3223] SAMPLED ANNIJALLY
08/28/01 10.57 322.06 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
11/27/61 029 32234 SAMPLED ANMNUALLY
Q2/28/02 16.3 32213 <50 <0,%0 <0.50 <050 <15 <2.5 -
0522002 1812 322,51 SAMPLED ANNUAILY
A8/20/02 16.43 302 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
11/11/02 939 32174 SAMPLED ANNOALLY
05/08/03 679 32284 <50 <0.5 <0.% <.5 <05 <2 -
12/15/04 10.56 32207 =50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =5.0 -
02/21/05 %.50 32313 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 (<0.5} -
05/17/98 10.20 3143 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MW-5 03/01/95 .62 32258 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 -
33347 TAO2/96 10.14 323.06 - - - - - - -
06/27/96 1022 32198 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/12/96 10,85 32218 <50 <0.% <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -

Hadjisn\QM\Z004\dq0412Q05-724D Dublin xls
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Bouvievard, Dublin, CA

Well I Dare Depth Groundwater
TOC Elev Sampled to Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE L2-DCA Notes
# [14] {ft, msD) -~ s/t >

MW-5 (Cont'd) 03/31/97 10.44 1226 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2§ -
12/23/98 1021 32283 <50 <0.% <05 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
D3/25/99 2.92 323.12 <50 0.5 <0.3 0.5 0.5 <% -
020300 9.63 32341 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.03 -
01/23/01 19.35 122,69 <50 <11.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0 506 <5.00 -
05/01/81 10.34 1227 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
OB/28/01 10.44 1226 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
1127/61 017 32287 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
02/28/02 102 322.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <23 -
05/22/62 10.38 322,66 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
08/20/02 10.36 322 6% SAMPLED ANNUALLY
13/11/02 16.02 323.01 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
03/08/03 9.56 123.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <D.5 3405 -
12/15/04 10.08 322.96 <80 <5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
02/21/05 9.90 123.14 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0{0.54) -
051708 10.33 31271 SAMPLED ANNUALLY

VIATIONS AN

Groundwater mon#oring data and laboratory analytical results prior to December 14, 2004, were scantied from a repor by SOMA,

(ft) = Feet
(msl) = Mean sea level

TOXC Elev. (i} = Top of casing, etevation
pg/L = micrograms per liter - approximately equal to parts per billion = ppb
TPHg = Totat petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method §015M.

BTEX by EPA Methed 8020/8021.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-huty] ether by FPA Mathad 8020/3021. (Concentrations in parentheses are by EPA Method 8260B).

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichoroethane

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbens Thickness, i feet
-- = Nat Measured/Not Analyzed
L Laboratory repon mdicates wealhered gasoling C6-C132,

Hadjian\QM2000\460M2005-7240 Dubinds
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MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING

DAILY REPORT
Client: Pangea Environmental Services Ine.
Project: Dublin Car Wash
Site Address: |7240 Dublin Boulevard Publin, CA
Date: 51712005

Time Activity
Well EA-1 was maccessible, could not open lid with a T-bar. The hid appears to be
frozen. Did try to remove with a large screw driver and T-bar. Called MG to inform.

SPH in MW-3 was encountered with in the water column which is very abnormal.
1P was used to measure SPH but no SPH was encountered on top of the water
column, therefore 1 decided to take a total depth measurement of the well. When 1
lowered the IP further into the well a solid tone indicating SPH was noticed. |

ecided to measure the depth of possible SPH a two more times. The resulis were
Ja solid tone from the IP which indicated SPH with in the water column, After
Jmeasuring with the IP [ dropped a 1' by 1.5 bailer to visually inspect the SPH. After
Jremoving water the first time from the well, the second drop resulted in a bailer with
SPH and water. SPH with in the bailer was floating on top and large globules floated
with in the water. Globules were large enough to be measured by the IP.
Lpon visual inspection I called MG and updated him on welt MW-3.




MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING

WELL GAUGING SHEET

Client: Pangea Environmental Services Ing.

Site
Address: 7420 Dublin Boulevard Dublin, CA

Date:  5/17/2005 Signature: / %

Depth to | Depth to SPH Depth to
Well ID Time SPH Water | Thickeess | Bottom Comments

MW-3 Submersed SPH DTW=11.63, SPH

(@13.18 second DTW = 13.26, SPH thickness =
EA-1 Not Accessible 0.08.

DO measurement = mg/L: EA-2 =0.77, MW-3
= 1.06, MW-4 = 1.29, and MW-5= 1.47.

EA-2 6:50 8.21

EA-3 6:35 9.57 3485
MW-1 640 12.51 25.30
MW-2 6:45 8.52 20.00
MW-3 700 11.63

MW-4 6:35 10.20

MW-5 6:30 10.33 ﬁ




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
[Date: 5/17/2005
ICIient: Pangea Environmental Services Inc.
Site Address: 7420 Dublin Boulevard Dublin, CA
Well TD: EA-3
‘Well Diameter: 4"
Purging Device: Whaler Pump
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 34.85 JFe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 9.57 JORP= mVv
Water Column Height: 2528 [|DO= 0.86 mg/L
IGallons/fi: 0.65
1 Casing Volume (gal): 16.43 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 49.30
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.
[TIME : (gal) {Celsiuns) pH (1S)
7:551 164 26.9 6.83 562
8:101 329 27.5 6.88 595
8:251 493 27.3 6.90 617
JSample
1D: Date: Time Container Type  [Preservative Analytes [Methed
TPHg, [8015, 8021, if detected
BTEX, |confirm by 8260
EA-3 5/17/2005 8:30 {Voa HC1 MTBE
Signature:




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING

Date: 5/17/2005

{Client: Pangea Environmental Services Inc.

lSite Address: 7420 Dublin Boulevard Dublin, CA

Well ID: MW-1

'Well Diameter: 2"

Purging Device; Disposable Bailer

Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer

Total Well Depth: 2530 fFe= mg/L

Depth to Water: 12.51 {ORP= my

Water Column Height: 12.79 DO= 0.75 mg/L

Gallons/ft: 0.16

1 Casing Volume (gal): 205 JCOMMENTS:

3 Casing Volumes (gal): 6.14 Turbid

CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.

TIME: (gal) {Celsius) pH {(uS)
9:20 2.0 27.3 6.99 520
2:30] 4.1 27.7 7.03 642
9:40 6.1 27.8 7.05 638

Sample

ID: Date: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method

TPHg, 8015, 8021, if detected
BTEX, {confirm by 8260
MW-1 5/17/2005 9:45 [Voa H(CI MTBE
Sisnature:




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 5/17/2005
Client: Pangea Environmental Services Inc.
Site Address: 7420 Dublin Boulevard Dublin, CA
Well ID: MW-2
Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 20.00 JFe= mg/L
Depth to Water; 8.52 JORP= my
Water Column Height: 11.48 DO= 1.06 mg/L
IGallons/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 1.84 |COMMENTS:
Turbi
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 5.51 urbid
CASING
YOLUME TEMP COND,
TIME: (gal) (Celsins) pH (us)
8:50 1.8 279 7.04 830
8:55 3.7 27.6 7.10 864
9:00 5.5 27.6 7.13 825
Sample
1D: Date: Time Container Type  |Preservative Analytes [Method
TPHg, [8015, 8021, if detected
BTEX, |[confirm by 8260
MW-2 3/17/2005 9:05 |Voa HC1 MTRE
Siﬂlature:
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

. é McCampbell Analytica]’ Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: warw.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecanpbell com

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. | Client Project ID: Dublin Date Sampled:  05/17/05
436 14th Street, Suite 1123 Date Received:  03/19/05
Client Contact: Bob Clark-Riddelt Date Reported: ~ 05/25/05
Qakland, CA 94618 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed:  05/25/05

WorkOrder: 0505301

May 25, 2005

Dear Bob:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3  analyzed samples from your Dublin project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

Outtes

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Ine.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccanpbell.com E-mail: main@tecampbell.com

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

436 14th Street, Suite 1123

Client Project ID: Dublin

Date Sampled:

05/17/05

Date Received:

05/19/05

Client Contact: Bob Clark-Riddell Date Extracted: 05/21/05-05/24/05

Oakland, CA 94618

05/21/05-05/24/05

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed:

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE#

Extraction method: SWA5030B Analytical methods:  SWB021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0505301
Lab ID Client ID Matrix |  TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Taluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF ‘ % S8
0O1A MW-1 ND<120 | 3400 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<l1.2 ND<l1.2 25 0
002A MW-2 ND 160 ND ND ND ND 1 97
003A EA3 k40,2 250 0.68 ND 66 i 094 1| 9
|
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 i 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 pg/l

NI means not dstected at or Iy -

above the reporting limit b} NA NA NA NA NA NA ¢ 1 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueocus liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmadified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mabile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear te be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); ) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g} strongly aged gascline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas}. m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644

O, G k{ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell. com

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

436 14th Street, Suite 1123

Client Project ID: Dublin

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

Client Contact: Bob Clark-Riddell Date Extracted:
Oakland, CA 94618 -
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed:
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether*
[Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW3260B Work Order: 0505301
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) DF | % 88
no1B MW-1 W 4400 100 ;. 100
002B MW-2 W 210 160 - 100
003B EA3 w 340 10 101
——‘F — _ [ R
\
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 0.5 pe/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

ND means nat detected above the reporting limit; N/A means aratyte not applicable to this analysis.

* watcr and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol, % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

G.( J¢( Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inec. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-rmail: main@imccamphell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix; Water WorkOrder: 0505301
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 16301 Spiked Sample ID: 0505332-004A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD  MS-MSD| LCS LCSD i.CS-LCS%I?_ Acceptance Criteria (%)
Mg/l gL | %Rec. | %Rec. % RPD | %Rec. | %Rec. . %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH(thX)E ND 60 97 94.5 2.58 88.4 93.9 T‘ 6.03 70 - 130 70 -130
MTBE ND 10 87.1 89.6 27.7875 .“81.4 87.2 6.89 70 -130 70 - 130
BETIZ;[‘; 7777777777 - N'D 10 101 7 94.6 6.23 97.1 107 : 9.56 70 - 130 70 - 130 |
Toluene ND 10 9.7 94.7 4.35 102 ; 109 646 - 70-130 70-130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 94.9 985 . 379 99.2 110 10.2 70-130 . TO-130
Xylenes ND 30 86 90.3 4.9 86:‘» 96.3 I 10.9 70 - 130 | 70-130
Y%S58: 103 10 {0 104 2.00 107 { 108 0.757 70-130 70 -130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 16301 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Dale Analyzed
(05053010014 S/7/05945AM 5/21/05 5/21/05 12:17 AM | 0505301-001A  5/17/05 9:45 AM 5/24/05 5/24/05 5:28 AM |
L_O_ﬁ(_)ﬁOl-ODZA 5/17/05 9:05 AM 5!2U05 5/21/05 3:00 AM : 0505301-003A 5/17/05 8:30 AM 5721105 51{2”1{05 333AI§/I_J

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
9% Recavery= 100 * (M5-Sample)} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ({(MS + MSD)/2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of kaboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the fotlowir_lg reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surragate peak.
N/A = not applicable or not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentraticn in sample exceeds spike amaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water malrix or sample diluted due to high matrix ar anaiyte
conignt.

DHS Certification No. 1644 J ngi QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

- ‘é Mccampbell Analytical’ Inc- Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

‘Wehsite: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0O. Sample Matrix: Water QUC Matrix; Water WorkOrder: 0505301
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD; 16347 Spiked Sample ID: 0505346-010C
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD | LCS ) LCS[E LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
Mg/l po/L % Rec. | % Rec. I % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD ILCS/LCSD
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 117 113 134 113 112 0.855 76 - 130 70 - 134
%SSh: 99 10 98 99 -1 101 100 | 0233 70-130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NIJ less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 16347 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 05053010618 5/17/05 9:45 AM 52505 5/25/05 3:42 AM | 0505301-002B 5/17/05 9:05 AM §/25/05  S/25K054:25 AM
| 0505301-003B__ 5/17/05 8:30 AM 512505 §/25/05 5:08 AM _ |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratary Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - M8D)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike racoveries and / or %RPD may fall autside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or mare of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and malrix spike duplicate.

NR = anahte concentration in sample exceeds spika amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount far water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or anaiyte
content.

Laboratory exiraction solvents such as methylene chioride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS Certification No. 1644 _%_,QA]QC Officer
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC, CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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Rkt s e CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ™' -
é Pacheco, CA 945535560

(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0505301 ClientID: PEO

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Bob Clark-Riddell TEL: (510) 435-8664 Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. FAX: (510) 654-4006 Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.
64 Sonia Street ProjectNo: Dublin 64 Sonia Street Date Received:  05/19/2005
Qakland, CA 94618 PO: Qakland, CA 94618 Date Printed: 05/19/2005
! o Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold t | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | & | 9 | 10 [ 11 [ 12 [ 13 | 14 [15
0505301-001 MW | Water [517/059:45:00AM] [ ] A = A ,
0505301-002 _ Mw-2  Water [517/059:05:00AM) [ | A
0505301-003 EA3 | Water |517/058:30:00AM| [ ] A . |
Test Legend:
11 emerxw . [2] preprreporT | [3] I . Y Ll 1
e 31 oy 1 s 1 e 4 e
[11] [ B 7] I I [ R 73 U . . B

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumned to client or disposed of at client expense.



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. BHAIN-GF-GUSTBBV Bicnnn Page | of 1

r ~ | 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
{ é | Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

1§ (925)798-1620 WorkOrder: 0505301 ClientID: PEO
Report to: . Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Bob Clark-Riddell TEL: (510) 435-8664 Bob Clark-Riddell o
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. FAX: {510) 654-4006 Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Date Received 3/19/2005
436 14th Street, Suite 1123 ProjectNo: Dublin 64 Sonia Street Date Add-On: 5/24/2005
Oakland, CA 84618 PO: Oakland, CA 924618 Date Printed: 3/24/2005
o Requested Tosts (See legendbelow) |
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  Collection Date Hold, 1 | 2 3 4 [ 5 16 [ 7 [ 89 10 [ 1 12 13]14 [15
0505301001 | MW-1 | water [517/059:4500AM] [ ]| B | ) T f )
0505301002 | = MW-2 | water  [5117/059:05:00AM) ] B §
0505301-003 EA3 | Water [517/058:30:00AM [] | B | | o
Test Legend:
(11 mmBEW | 2] ] sl ] 3 | 5
el rl ] L8] ) Lol . I R
o ] 12} ' N 131 i | [afl _ 15 _ ]
Prepared by: Rosa Venegas
Comments:

NOTE. Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported uniess other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.



